the Company r,r'hich have occurred cluring f after the balance sheet clate till the date of

this directors'report except as mentioned below -

+ Post FY 2024-25 and as on the date of this report, pursuant to approval of the Board

and members of the Company vide its resolution passed in their meetings held on 5th

May,2025 of 12,27,310 (Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred and

Ten) Unsecured optionally Convertible Debentures ("oCDs") of Rs.100/- were

issued to Nova Agritech Limited ("Holding Company") on private placement basis

for a tenure of 3 years (36 months) at coupon rate of O.O7% p.a. Accorclingly, the

allotment of OCDs were made to Nova Agritech Limited ("Holding Company")